

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14202 of 2020**

=====

NEHA PRAKASHBHAI MEHTA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR IH SAIYED SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH

MR.CHIRAG B UPADHYAY(6735) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR JK SHAH APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA M. SAREEN****Date : 01/03/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocates for the respective parties through videoconferencing.

Learned advocate for the applicant has submitted that the in compliance of the order dated 26.10.2020, the applicant has deposited Rs.9,50,000/- before the District & Sessions Court, Surat, which amount is shown as amount of fraud as per the investigating officer. He has also placed on record copy of the Demand Draft. However, copy of the receipt issued by the District & Sessions Court is not produced on record. Learned advocate for the applicant is ready and willing to place the same on record.

In view of the above, Stand over to 07.04.2021. the applicant is directed to remain present before the investigating officer on 15.03.2021 between 11.00 AM and 2.00 PM and the investigating officer shall record statement of the applicant on that day and shall consider the documents that may be produced by the applicant, if any, but the investigating officer shall not arrest the applicant till the next date.

**(RAJENDRA M. SAREEN,J)**

DHARMENDRA KUMAR